ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
ALEX BRISCOE, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-8577

(510) 867-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335
March 3, 2010
Mr. Terry Grayson Pyong and Gyeong Jung
ConocoPhillips Company 4707 First Strest
76 Broadway Livermore, CA 94551-9293

Sacramento, CA 95818
{Sent via E-mail to: Terry L. Gravson@contractor.conocophillips. com)

Subject:  Fuel Leak Case No. RO0002970 and Geotracker Global ID T0619756184, Unocal
#2611120/BP#11128, 4707 First Street, Livermore, CA — Case Closure

Dear Mr. Grayson and Pyong and Gyeong Jung:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in accordance with
Chapter 6.75 {Article 4, Section 252998.37[h]). The State Water Resources Confrol Board adopted this
letter on February 20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) is
required to use this case closure letter for all UST leak sites. Woe are also transmitting fo you the
enclosed case closure summary. These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and
cleanup of the reported release at the subject site. The subject fuel leak case is closed. This case
closure letter and the case closure summary can also be viewed on the State Water Resources Control
Board's Geotracker website (hiip:/geotracker.swrch.ca.qov) and the Alameda County Environmental
Health website (hitp//www.acgov.org/aceh/index.him).

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY

Piease be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

=  Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel remain in soil at concentrations up to 80 ppm.

= Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel remain in groundwater at concentrations up to 39 ppb.

»  As described in section IV of the attached Case Closure Summaty, the case was closed with Ske
Management Requirements that limit future land use to commercial land use only.

if you have any questions, please call Jerry Wickham at (510) 567-6791. Thank you.

Sincerel

e

Donna L. Drogos, P.E.
Chief

Enclosures:
1. Remedial Action Completion Ceriification
2. Case Closure Summary



cCl

Cheryt Dizon, QIC 80201 (w/enc)

Zone 7 Water Agency

100 North Canyons Parkway

Livermore, CA 84551

{Sent via E-maif to: cdizon@zone7water.com)

Danieile Stefani (w/enc)
Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department
3560 Nevada Street,

Pleasanton, CA 94568

{Sent via E-maif to: dstefani@Ipfire.org)

Closure Unit (w/enc)

State Water Resources Control Board
UST Cleanup Fund

P.O. Box 944212

Sacramento, CA 84244-2120

City of Livermore Planning Department (w/enc),
1052 South Livermore Avenue,
Livermore, CA 94550

Conna Progos, ACEH (Sent via E-mail fo: donna.drogos@acgov.org)

Jerry Wickham, ACEH (w/o enc)
Geotracker (w/enc)
File (w/orig enc)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
ALEX BRISCOE, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

FAX {510) 337-9335

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION

March 3, 2010

Mr. Terry Grayson Pyong and Gyeong Jung
ConocePhillips Company A707 First Street

76 Broadway _ Livermore, CA 94551-9293
Sacramento, CA 95818 :

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0002970 and Geotracker Global ID T0619756184, Unocal
#2611129/BP#11128, 4707 First Street, Livermore, CA

Dear Mr. Grayson and Pyong and Gyeong Jung:

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the underground storage
tanks formerly located af the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this
investigation. Your willingness and promptness in responding to our inquiries concerning the former
ungerground storage tank(s) are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that the site
investigation and corrective action carried out at your underground storage tank(s) site is in compliance
with the requirements of subdivisions (a) and (b} of Section 25296.10 of the Health and Safety Code and
with corrective action regulations adopted pursuant to Section 25299.3 of the Heaith and Safety Code
and that no further action related to the petroleum release(s) at the site is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section 25296.10 of the Health and Safety Code.
Please contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

U Levi
Director
Alameda County Environmental Health



Alameda County Environmental Health

CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
LEAKING UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANK - LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

i. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: November 17, 2009

Agency Name: Alameda County Environmental Health Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Phone: (510) §67-6791

Responsible Staff Person: Mr. Jerry Wickham Title: Senfor Hazardous Materials Specialist

1l. CASE INFORMATION

Site Facility Name: Unocal-#2611128/BP#11128

Site Facility Address: 4707 First Street, Livermore, CA 94551

RB Case No.: - Local Case No.: —- LOP Case No.. RO0002970
URF Filing Dates: October 24, Geotracker ID: T0619756184 APN: 09-40-13-29
wﬁm
Responsible Parties : Addresses Phone Numbers
Ted Moise 76 Broadway, Sacramento, CA 95818 (510) 245-5162

ConocoPhillips Risk
Management and Remediation
Pyong and Gyeong Jung

4707 First Street, Livermore, CA 94551 No phone number
" Closed
Tank 1.D. No Size in Gallons Cantents In Place/Removed? Date
1 1,000 gatlon Waste Oil Removed 11/01/1985
Piping Removed 9/23/1999
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ill. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION iNFORMATION

Cause and Type of Release: TPHd was detected in soil and groundwater samples collected during a 2007 Phase I
Assessment. The petroleum hydrocarbons appear to be refated to migrafion of free product from historic releases that
ocourred at a Chevron service station located east of the site at 4904 Southfront Lane. The historic releases at the
Chevron service station were evaluated as part of fuel leak case RO000477, which was closed on December 21, 2007.

Site characterization complete? Yes

Date Approved By Oversight Agency:  -----

P i i

Monitoring wells installed? No

Number: 0 .| Proper screened interval? -—

| bgs

Highest GW Depth Below Ground Surface: @ feet Lowest Depth: 15

feet bgs

Flow Direction: West to Southwest

Most Sensitive Current Use: Drinking water source.

Summary of Production Wells in Vicinity: No water supply wells are within 2,000 feet of the site. The nearest well is a
PG&E well located approximately 1,950 feet {upgradient) east of the site and is not a receptor due its upgradient
location. Three domestic water supply wells are located approximately 2,000 to 2,100 feet west of the site. Total depth
of the wells ranges from 192 to 335 feet. These water supply wells exiract water from lower water-bearing zones than
the zone of shallow groundwater contamination at the site and do not appear to be receptors for the site. Based on the
distance from the site and review of subsurface information from the three wells, the potential for fuel hydrocarbons from
the site to migrate to the lower water-bearing zones and impact the wells appears to be low.

Are drinking water wells affected? No

Livermore-Amador Groundwater Basin

Aquifer Name: Northwest boundary of Mocho | Subbasin of

Is surface water affected? No

Nearest SW Name: A drainage culvert leading to Arroyo Las
Positas is approximately 25 feet west of the site,

Off-Site Beneficial Use impacts (Addresses/Locations): None

Reports on file? Yes

Where are reports filed? Alameda County Environmental Health
and Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Depariment.

TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

Material Amount (Include Units) | Action (Treatment or Disposal w/Destination) Date

The 1,000-galion dual-wall fiberglass waste

Tank 1 tank---- oil UST was removed from the site and 11/1/1995

disposed at Erickson, Inc. in Reichmond,.CA. '

Piping e e

Free Product 296 gallons Not reported 02/1985 to 04/1986

Soil 20 cubic yards Transported to {\j/g;c;z;{oad Landfilt for 1/8/1996
Groundwater was treated by a carbon filter 02/1985 to 04/1986

Groundwater 1,070,999 gallons and air stripping unit and then discharged to a and 03/1890 to

storm drain. 01/1991
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MAXIMUM DOCUMENTED CONTAMINANT CONCENTRATIONS BEFORE AND AFTER CLEANUP
(Please see Altachments 1-6 for additional information on contaminant locations and concentrations)

Soil {ppm) Water (ppb)
Contaminant
Before After Before After
TPH (Gas) <1 <1 <50 <50
TPH (Diesel) 360 80 7.300{1) 39(1)
TPH (Motor Oil) Not analyzed Not analyzed 770 770
Benzene 0.014 0.0015 <5 <5
Toluene 0.008 0.009 <5 <5
Ethylbenzene 0.1 <0.0050 0.8 <5
Xylenes 0.80 0.006 4 <5
Heavy Metals (Cd, Cr, Pb, Ni, Zn) 8(2) 8(2) Not analyzed Not analyzed
MTBE <0.005(3) <0.005(3) <0.5(3) <0.5(3)
Not detected at | Not detected at
Other (8240/8270) various various Not analyzed Not analyzed
detection limits detection limits

Footnotes:

(1) TPHd before cleanup result from grab groundwater sample B-6 collected on 08/22/2007 and after cieanup

results are from grab groundwater samples collected on 2/24/2009,
(2) Lead = 8 ppm; Cd <1 ppm; Cr = 43 ppm; Ni = 8 ppm; and Zn = 48 ppm
{3) No fuel oxygenates detected in soil or groundwater.
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Site History and Description of Corrective Actions:

The site is currently an operating gasoline service station located at 4707 First Street in Livermore, California.
Surrounding land use is primasily commercial with active service stations located northeast and northwest of the site. The
fuel system at the site includes three gasoline USTs and two dispenser islands. This case was opened in response to the
detection of petroleum hydrocarbons in soil and groundwater samples collected during a site assessment for due
diligence in August 2007. Six soif borings (B-1 through B-6) were advanced at the site between August 21 and August
27, 2007 as part of a site assessment for due diligence. TPHd was detected in one of five soit samples collected at a
concentration of 80 ppr; TPHg and benzene were not detected in any of the soil samples. TPHg was not detected in any
of the five grab groundwater samples collected but TPHd was detected in four of the five grab groundwater samples at
concentrations ranging from 4,100 to 7,300 ppb. BTEX were not detected in any of the grab groundwater samples.
Based on a review of the site history, it appears that the fuel hydrocarbons detected during the August 2007 investigation
most likely represent residual contamination from earlier releases at a Chevron service station located directly east ofthe
site at 4804 Southfront Lane.

A leaking UST was discovered at the Chevron service station (Chevron #9-1924; RO0000477) located at 4904
Southfront Lane in December 1984. After detection of the leak in December 1984, the leaking 10,000-gallon UST
was decommissioned and then removed in March 1985. Two additional USTs, one 5,000-gallon and one 10,000-
gallon UST were also removed in March 1985 and replaced by a new UST complex in a different location within the
Chevron service station at 4004 Southfront Lane. In response fo the leak at the Chevron station, a total of 18 soil
borings were advanced as part of on-site and off-site investigations. A total of 14 of the borings were converted to
monitoring wells. 1n addition to wells located at the Chevron station, several wells were also installed at 4707 First
Sireet, which is the site considered in this fuel leak case. A free product plume was observed extending from the
former tank pit at the Chevron station at 4904 Southfront Lane off-site to the west. A drainage culvert extending from
the Chevron station to the 4707 First Street site was suspected to be a preferential pathway for free product,

Therefore, Chevron installed one 12-inch recovery well adjacent to the drainage culvert on the 4707 First Street site.
A double pump recovery system and air stripping unit was used to recover free product and extract and treat
groundwater. The free product recovery and groundwater extraction system was operated by Chevron from February
1985 to April 1986. The groundwater extraction system also operated during the period from March 1990 to January
1991. A total of 1,070,999 gallons of groundwater was treated and 296 gallons of separate phase hydrocarbons
were removed. The extraction and treatment system was removed in July 1993. Following additional site
investigation and monitoring, the fue! leak case for the Chevron station at 4904 Southfront Lane (RO0000477) was
closed on June 8, 2007,

Site assessment activities consisting of advancing three soil borings (THP-1 through TPH-3) near the pump islands, fuel
USTs, and waste oll UST and inspecting the fuel dispensers for indications of leakage were conducted at 4707 First
Street on October 21, 1994. Stained pea gravel backfill was observed below the southwest dispenser. TPHg and TPHd
were detected in soil samples collected below the dispensers at concentrations up to 79 ppm and 360 ppm, respectively.
Grab groundwater samples from the three soil borings contained minor concentrations of BTEX (0.8 ppb of ethylbenzene
and 4 ppb of xylenes). TPHg, TPHd, TPHo, and BTEX were not detected in soil samples from the three borings.

In 1895, one 1,000-gallon waste oil UST was removed from the site. Soil samples were collected from the former
waste oil UST and former hydraulic lift sump excavations. 1,1-dichlorobenzene and 1,2-dichlorobenzene were
detected in soil at concentrations of 16 and 20 ppm, respectively. in a letter dated February 16, 1996, ACEH
indicated that no further investigation or cleanup was required for the waste oil UST (RO0000560).

In a follow-up investigation to the six soil borings advanced in August 2007, seven soil borings (EB-1 through EB-7)
were advanced on February 24 and 25, 2009. TPHg was not detected at reportable concentrations in any of the soil
or groundwater samples collected. TPHd was detected in 18 of 25 soil samples collected at concentrations up to 5
ppim and was detected in 3 of the 6 groundwater samples collected at concentrations up to 39 ppb. Benzene was
detected in 2 of 25 soll samples collected at concentrations up to 0.0015 ppm and was not detected at reportable
concentrations in the 6 groundwater samples collected.
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V. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? Alameda County Environmental Health staff does
not make specific determinations concerning public health risk. However, based upon the information available in our

files to date, it does not appear that the release would present a risk to human heatth based upon current fand use and
conditions.

Site Management Requirements: Case closure for the fuel leak site is granted for the current commercial land
use only. If a change in land use to any residential or other conservative land use scenario occurs at this site,
Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) must be notified as required by Government Code Section
65850.2.2. ACEH will re-evaluate the case upon receipt of approved development/construction plans.

Excavation or construction activities in the areas of residual contamination require planning and implementation of

appropriate health and safety procedures by the responsible party prior to and during excavation and construction
activities.

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? Yes.

Was a deed restriction or deed nofification filed? No ' Date Recorded: -~

Number Decormmissionad:

~ Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: NA* NA* Number Retained: NAY

List Enforcement Actions Taken: None

List Enforcement Actions Rescinded: -

* Seven monitoring wells and one recovery well were installed at the site as part of the site investigation and remediation for
the Chevron station located east of the site at 4804 Southfront Lane. All monitoring wells and the recovery well were
decommissioned at various times between November 2001 and December 2007 as part of the Chevron RO0000477 case at
4904 Southfront Lane.

V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

Considerations and/or Variances:

No soil vapor sampling was conducted for the site. Based on the apparent absence of BTEX in soil samples, the
minimal BTEX concentrations in groundwater samples, and the age of the historic release, soil vapor sampling does not
appear to be necessary.

Conclusion:

Based upon the information available in our files to date, Alameda County Environmental Health staff believe that
the levels of residual contamination do not pose a significant threat to water resources, public health and safety,
and the environment under the current commercial land use. No further investigation or cleanup is necessary
unless a change in land use to any residential or other conservative land use scenario occurs at this site. ACEM
staff recommend case closure for this site. '

Vi. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Prepared by: Jerry Wickham Tille: Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Signatum—z'»U_NE\)&&,\}:_L_’\Q\ljgmM)\N\'u Date: (\ [ i ( \O

Approved bswrma.lj Drogos P Title: Chief
Ssgnaye/éz/ég/d@ Date: ‘,,/07//0
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This closure approvel is based upon the availzble information and with the prcwlsion that the informstion provided to
this agency was accurate and represeniative of site conditions.

Vil. REGIONAL BOARD NOTIFICATION

Regional Board Staff Neme: Cherie MeCaulou Tile: Eng‘mearing (Geologist

RB Respense: Concur, based solely upon information \ . :
contained in this case closure summary. Dato Submitied 0 RB: [ |1 ©

Signature: %, }MQW Date:  F/2 / /<

VIH. MORITORING WELL DECOMMISSIONING

Date Requested by ACEH: NA Date of Well Decommissioning Repart: NA

All Monitaring Wells Decommissioned: NA* Number Decommissioned; NA* Number Retained: NA*

Reason Wells Retainad; NA

Additional requirements for submittal of groundwater data from retained wells: None

ACEH Concurtencs - Signature: \ Ny =) () Date: o= [a= |10

* Seven monitoring welis and ohe regovery well were installed at the site as part of the site investigation and remediation for
the Chevron station located east of Ihe site at 4004 Southfront Lane. All monitering wells and the recovery well were

decommisstoned at various times betwean November 2001 and December 2007 s part of tha Chevron ROQD00477 case at
4504 Southfront Lane.

Atiaghments:

Site Vicinity Map (1 pp)

Site Plans (4 pp)

Groundwater Elevation Confours (1 p)
Soil Analylical Data (5 pp)
Groundwater Analytical Data (3 pp)
Boring Logs (16 pp)

B LE LR

This document and the related CASE CLOSURE LETTER & REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CER‘E‘iFiCATE shall be
retained by the lead agency as part of the official site file.
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TABLE 14
SOIL SAMPLES - ANALYTICAL RESULTS
ConocoPhitlips Site #2611128
4707 First Street
{.ivermore, California
Page tof 2

} eB-1-5 | EB-1-10 | EB-1-15 | EB.1.20 | EB-2-5 | EB-3-5 | EB.3-10 | EB.3.15 | EB-3-20 | EB-3-25] EB~4-§ | EB4.10

" Constituent ..

Benzene mg/kg} 0.0015 | <0.005 <0.008% <0.005 <0.065 §<0.0050 ] <0.0050 { <0.005C¢ | <0.0050 | <0.0050] <0.005 |<0.0050

Ethylbenzene matkg| <0.006 | <0.006 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 §<0.0050] <0.0050 | <0.0050 { <0.0050 | <0.0050] <0.005 | <0.0050
Methyl -butyf ether (MTBE) mgfkg| <0.0056 | <0.008 <0.008 <0.005 <0005 }<0.0050] <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.080| <0.005 | <0.0080
Toluene mgikg| <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.065 <0.005 ] <0.0050] <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050§ <C.00% } <0.0050

Total Kylenes mg/kgl <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.91 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <001 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01

Napghthalene mglkgi <0.005 i <0.005 <G.005 <0.005 <0005 | <0005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0005 | <0.005 | <0.005 § <0.005

. Puirgeable A_r'_o”:ﬁ&fi'c’s?and. tha'iPetro_ieum’_i;lygd:rccarhp'ns__-:l;uﬁ |

Gasoline Range Organics (C4 - C12) | mgrkg <3 <1 <1 <1 <% <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1

Diesel Range Organics (12 - C24) [ mglkg <2 4.0 <2 <Z 3.6 3.1 <2 <2 2.9 2.8 1.9 2.7
Dieset Range COrganics (Silica Gely | mgrky <2 3.0 <2 <2 <2 3.2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2

EXPLANATION: ATTAC H M ENT 4

myfky ... milligrams per kilegram

< ... less than //\
PELTA &



EXPLANATION:

TABLE 1
SOIL SAMPLES - ANALYTICAL RESULTS
ConocoPhillips Site #2611128

4707 First Street
Livermore, California
Page 2 of 2
i EB-4-20'} EB-5-5' |EB-5-10" EB_-5-15' £B-5-20] EB.6.5' |EB-6-10'|{EB-6-15" EB-6-201EB-7-10'|EB-7-15EB-7-20'
o t:oéi.é'tétufm_t : _
. .- Nolatilé Organic Analysis - EPA Méthod 8260 _
Benzene mgfkg] <0.005 | <0.005 { <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 <0.605 § <0.0050 <0.0050] <0.0050] <0.005 { 0.0013 | <0.0050| <0.0050
Ethylbenzene mgfkg | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 <0,0050[ <0.00501<0.0050| <0.005 } <0.005 [<0.0050]<0.0050
Methyt t-butyi ether myg/kg | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 |<0,0050] <0.0050| <C.0050] <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.0056]<0.0050
Toluene mo/kgf <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <6.005 | <0.005 | <C.005 <0.0050] <0.0050] <0.0050] <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.0050| <0.0050
Total Xylenes mgikg] <0.01 <0.01 | <0.01 <0.01. . <Q.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <001
Naphthalene mgfkg] <6.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <G.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005
- cathors Luft |-
Gascline Range Organics (C4 - C12) fmglkg) <1 - <% <1 <1 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <% <1 <% <2
Dieset Range Organics (12 - C24) {mgkg] 3.7 5.0 2.2 34 2.1 1.2 2.0 2.3 <2 <2 34 2.1 2.7
Diesel Range Organics (Silica Gel) {mg/kg <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 1.8 2.2 <2 <2

mglkg ... milligrams per kifogram

< ... less than

o E/L:'X@



TABLE 1 -
SUMMARY OF SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA
CenocoPhillips Site No. 2611128
4707 Figst Strcet, Livermors, Califoraia

3 o 25 2 S i i : s
: o ; s i - ,:f: i ; x Rl
1 : e PR, '}-ﬂ' % lﬁ.é 2 Sk LT FRNRE 3 S YL PN P X ERLG TN
£ : e : - = i : ) : i ' 0l ys[
B-1d34.0 e 08/21/07 <0005 <0065 <0.005 <0.008 All analytes ND. All analytes ND. <18 <12 6,29
B-24310 31 a7 | <c0os | ooe7 <0.005 <0005 Al remaining All analytes ND. <10 12 543
analytes ND.
B-3420.0 20 082707 | <0005 | 0009 <0.005 0,006 me‘hyf;‘;fﬁgl;l""é" Al analytes ND. <19 <12 499 -
B-4d21.8 21 08/22/07 <0.005 <0,005 <€.003% <0808 All analytes ND-. Alf analyles ND. <10 806 5.1%
B-6d19.6 i9 0Q8/22/07 <Q.005 <0.005 <0.805 <0.005 All amalytes ND. All apalytes ND, <1.0 <12 2.68
Notcs: bgs - Below ground surface.

mglkg - Milligrams per kilogram {equivalent to parts per million).

HVOU - Halogenated volatile orgaaic compounds.

® - Ouly compounds detected al a concentzation exceeding their respective laboratery method Limit of Quantitation (LOQ} are soted.

TPH - Total petroleum hydrocarbons.

TPH-GRO - Gasaline fange organic hydrocatbens.

TPH-DRO - Diesel range organic hydrocarbons,

. EPA - Environmental Protection Agency
<0.005 - Anafyie not detectexd above specific laborslery method LOQ.
NI} - Anaiyte net detected above specific Jaboratory methed LOQ.

2611128 Fables Table 1 « Spil Data Page | of 1



Table A-1

Site Number 11128
4707 First Street, Livermore, California

Soil Sample Results of Analyses {ppm)

et e e S
LCalifornia
DHS LUFT
Maethod Californis DHS LUFT BTEX
TPH-G Method Hydrocarbon Scan EPA Methad S030/8020
Depth Total
Sample Number (feel) Date Collected TPH-G TPH-D TPE-O Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
THPI-8-10-10.5%* 10+18.5 16/21/94 nd nd nd nd net nd nd
THP1-8-13.5-14 13.5-14 1021754 nd nd nd nd nd nd nd
THP2-8-3-3.5 3-3.5 10721794 nd nd nd nd nd nd nd
THPZ-8-6.5-7 6.5-7 10721194 nd nd nd ad nd rd nd
THP3-8-10-10.5 10-10.5 10721194 nd rd nd ad nd nd nd
THP3-§-13.5-14 13.5-14 10721794 nd nd nd nd nd nd nd
TD1-0.5 0.5 10/21/94 c.4 140 nd nd 0.006 nd 0.028
TD2-0.5 0.5 10721794 a3 360 nd nd® rud*® nd® 0.17
D305 0.5 10/21/94 T4 200 nd ™ 014 011 0.8¢
| TDa0s 0.5 10/21/94 47 250 rd | onp nd* nd* 0.25
Groundwater Sample Results of Analyses (ppb)
MW e
" California “
DHS LUFT
Method California DHS LUFT BTEX
th to TPH-G Method Hydrocarbon Sean EPA Method 5030/8020 .
ater : Total
| Sample Number {fect) Date Sampled TFH-G TPH-D TPH-O Benzene Tolusne Ethytbenzens Xylenes
THP1-W 18 10/21/94 nd nd TI0 nd nd 3.8 4
THP3-W 17 10/21/94 nd nd nd nd nd nd nd
BLE-W nia 10421594 nd i — nd nel nd nd
NOTE: TPH.G = Totsl petrolezm hydeocachons s gasoline. TW = Toscowell,
TEH.D = Total petroleums hydrocarkons as diessl, I8 = Toscoboring.
TPE-O = Total pescolmm hydrocsrbons ay oil, TD = Toscodispemser sofl sample.
nd = Notdetected af or abovs method reporting limit. THP = ToscoHydroPunch.
nie =, Not appiicable. SGP = GSoil gesprobe,
— = Not antlyzed. BLE = Tosco HydroPunchequipment biank sample.
" = Raised method reparting fimits {see Ivbosatory report in Attachment .
# = THDI thtcugh THPY sre ceferced 1o ay P theough 303 on the 1ab seport.

B/TOS/LAB/ 1128LAB.10-94/ch:4!

0952-041.93

Rev, O, 12/02/94




TABLE 1

LABORATORY RESULTS FOR PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AND METALS
CONFIRMATION SOIL SAMPLING
NOVEMBER 1, 1995

BP SERVICE STATION (TOSCO FACILITY NOG. 11128)
4707 FIRST STREET
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA

Sample i Sample Petroleum Hydrocarbons (mgfkg) Metals (mg/kg) . .
LD Depth TPHg BTEX TPHd TPHh TRPH Cd Cr Pb Ni Zn

TS-1 9.0 ND ND ND - 4 ND 43 6 39 44

TN-2 9.0 ND ND ND - 53 ND 37 5 37 41

LN-3 3.0 - - - 24 - - - - - -

LS-4 3.0 - - - ND - - - - . -

08-3 4.0 ND ND 3% - 46 ND 17 8 25 48

»_ indicates sample not analyzed for specified constituent.

TPHg = Total petroleum hydocarbons as gasoline

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes

TPHd = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel

TPHh = Total petroleurn hydrocarbons as hydraulic oil

TRPH = Total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons .
Cd = Cadmium

Cr = Chromium

Pb = Lead

Ni = Nickel

Zn= Zinc

* Higher boiling point range than diesel fuel. The chromatogram does not match the typical diese! finger print.




TABLEZ
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA
ConecoPhillips Site Neo. 2611128
4767 First Street, Livermore, California

B-1 G8/21107 <5 <5 <5 <5 Afl anatytes ND, AR analytes ND, <50 1,106
B-2 08/23/07 <5 <5 <5 <5 Alf analytes ND. All analytes ND. <55 4,660
8-3 C8/27107 <5 <5 <5 <5 Al analytes ND. All anaiytes ND. <50 6,360
B4 Q812267 <5 <5 <5 <5 All aualytes ND, All analytes ND. <50 <1,000
B "g_‘f“” 08722107 <5 <5 <5 <5 Allanalytes ND. | All analytes ND. <50 <1,000
B-6 08722407 <5 <5 <3 <3 All anatytes ND. All analytes NI, <50 7,390
Notes:  ugll « Micrograms per liter {equivalent to panis per billion).

HVOC - Halogenated volatile erganic compounds,

* . Only compounds detected at i concentration exceeding their respective laboratory inethod Limit of Quantitation (LOQ) are nofed.

TPH - Total petrolenm hydrocarbons.

TPH-GRO - Gaseline range organic hydrocarbons.

TPH-DRO - Diesel range organic hydracarbons.

EPA - Environmental Prolection Agency

<5 - Analyte not detected abave specific Jaboratory methed LOQ.

ND - Analyte not detected above specific laboratory wethed LOQ.

261 1128 Tables Table 2 - Water Data Page b af]

ATTACHMENT 5



TABLE 2
GRAR GROUNDWATER SAMPLES - ANALYTICAL RESULTS
ConocoPhillips Site #2611128
4707 First Street
Livermore, California

EB-1.GW | EB-3-GW | EB-4-GW | EB-5-GW ] EB-6-GW] EB-7-GW
s Consl;tuent TR
' o Volatile Orgamc Anatysis -'E;.Ph‘sMé'tl‘%aqu'zé )
Benzene ug/l <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Ethylbenzene Hgft <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{}.5
Methyl t-butyl ether (MTBE) Hofl <0.5 <35 <0.5 _ <0.5 <0.5 <G.5
Toluene (M8 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <f).5 <0.5 <0.5
Total Xylenes pofl <1 <t <1 <1 <1 <1
Naphthalene pefl <G5 <0.5 <0.5
' _': Purgeame Ammatlcs :énq 'l_'o_taf i
Gasoline Range Organics (€4 - C12) | woll <50 <50 <50 E <50 <50 <50
Diese! Range Organics (C12 - C24) | pgit <50 19 <50 <50 26 39

EXPLANATION:

paft ... micrograms per liter

< ... lessthan

N



Table 1 (continued)

Site Number 11128

4707 First Street, Livermore, California

Groundwater Sample Resuits of Analyses (ppb)

Sample Number Depth 10 Date Sampled California California DHS LUFY BTEX _
Water DHS LUFT Method Hydrocarbon Scan EPA Method 5030/8020
(feet) Method .
TPH-G
TPH-G TPH- TPH-O Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene ‘Total
Xylenes
THP1-W is 10/21/94 nd 776 nd nd 08 4 -
THP3-W 17 10/21/94 nd nd nd nd nd nd nd
BLK-W #wa 10/21/94 nd - — ' nd nd nd nd
Nots: TPH-G = 'Totat petroleum hydrocarbons as gasolize, ™ = Tosco well.
GPH-D = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel. ™8 = Tasco boring.
TPH-O = Totai pewrolerm hydrecasbons as oil. THP = Tosco HydroPunch.
ad = Not detected at or sbeve method reporting fimit. BLK = Tosco HydroPunch equipment blank sample
nla = Not applicable. hd = Raised method eparting fimits (see laboratory report in Atiachment D).
= Notsnalyzed. had = THP! through THP3 are referred o as HP1 through HP3 on the lab report.

ESNINPIO0IS20410.2AV-95\jt:2

0952-641.03

Rev. O, OM/K95




Project No: CiOl 128 Client: ConocoPhillips Boring No: EB-1
Logged By: Jon Fillingame Location: 4707 ist St Livermore Page lof i ‘ J
Dritfer: RSI Date Drilled: 2/24/2009 Lacation May . zm,_‘?"‘} e /
- . i w4 ,r”": e
D e I ta Drilling Method:  Geoprobe/Hydropunch  Hole Diameter: 2 [7}7 W/{é;‘z L
Samptling Method: Continuous Hole Depth: -2 / ” \:h w3, — s
/! e ;‘*—-‘f
Consultants - L / o~
\3}5* ‘/ - r‘:s./,/
’ QE\\ . i ////’,//
57 First Water Depth: 15’ N T /,,/ )
¥ Static Water Depth: 15' o S F ﬁ;‘*‘“
Flevation: Northing: Easting: RN
Well >
Completi T e~|% Sample
ompietion § g % % ’é % :\% é N i §
=z o .,. R vE | =212 S ®) bk LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
T £ & 5 6 [y [T =1 ¢ 2 -
g 8 s =0 a7 | 55§ 8 81 &
8 & z = a>=1 4 g E
] 8"Asphalt
— 1
— 2
— 3
— 4
] 5 Alr Knife to 5’
N 0 Clay (CL): very dark brown (10YR 2/2)}. 10% Silt.
] 6 Clay: high plasticity, very hard, damp.
T 0 Clay (CL): very dark grayish brown (2.5Y 3/2). 10%
o Silt. Clay: low plasticity, hard, damp.
] Color change to light olive brown (2.5Y 5/3), hard.
A 4 ‘
N ¢] : Clayey Sand (5C): light olive brown (2.5Y 5/4). 30-
o - 40% Clay. Sand: fine, subangular, well sorted, moist.
o  {Gradational Change to Gravel
] Gravel (GP): brown (10YR 4/3). 10-20% Clay.
] 0 Gravel: fine, well sorted, wet,
] TD 20'
- 21
] 22 ATTACHMENT 6




Project No: C101128 C!Een& ConocoPhillips Eoring No: EB-2
L.ogged By: Jon Fillingame Location: 4707 ist St Livermore Page 1of 1

Driller: RSI Date Drifled: 2/25/2009 Location May /; . :“5"";{ o
b S
De l' a Drifling Method:  Geoprobe/Hydropunch  Hole Diameter: 2" % /‘37\ »»*f‘éff:‘u v
Sampiing Method: Continuous Hole Depth: 8.1 '

Consultants ,ZZJ’“%/?

- y
S/ First Water Depth: N/a Q&\ - gg /./;:F _
W Static Water Depth: N/a h\ ol \ -
NS #

Elevation: Northing: Easting:

Well
Completion

LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION

Water Lavel
Moisture
Content

PID Reading

{ppm)

Penetration

(blows/6"}
Depth {feet)
b4
Soit Type

Backfill
Casing

7" Asphalt

|

Air Knife to 5'

Clay {CL): dark grayish brown (10YR 4/2), high
plasticity, very stiff, dry.

Refusal at 8.1 feet encountered concrete (tested
pieces with acid)

] 10

—] 1

— ' 12

— 13

_— 14

— 15

— |16

— 17

E— 18

— 19

S 20

—] 21

— 22




Project No: 101128 Client: ConocoPhillips Eoriﬂg No: EB-3
Logged By: Jon Fillingame Location: 4707 1st St Livermore Page 1 of 2 ‘ _
Driller: RSI Date Drilled: 2/25/2009 Location May ,{f Mf‘; “\*«-.,
D e | ta Drilling Method:  Geoprobe/Hydropunch  Hole Diameter: 2" '@i/}w ﬁe‘{éﬁ"ﬂj :;21‘“
Sampling Method: Continuous Hole Depth: 28" ' ~ : ’
Consultants
7 First Water Depth: 26
¥ static Water Depth: 14.4'
Elevation: Northing: Easting:
Weil o
Complet o =l Sample
ompletion § % % % E % ::% é - pm é::x:
= o - B = ta | 58] % 5 T &£ LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
£ k= 9 3 6 e o 5| > C =
S B 5 | 2C] a~ | 53| ¢ & 2] &
8 O z & a~in g E
N 6"Asphait
— 1
s 2
R 3
— 4
] 5 Air Knife to 5'
| 0 Clay (CL): dark brown (7.5YR 3/2). 10% Silt. Clay:
o 6 medium plasticity, hard, damp.
s 7
—] 8
o] 9
T 0 10 Clay (CL): very dark grayish brown (2.5Y 3/2). 10%
] 11 Silt. Clay: low plasticity, hard, damp.
] 12 - Gand with clay (SP): dark yellowish brown (10YR
N "7 4/6). 10% Clay. Sand: fine, subangular, well sorted,
] 13 . . . moist,
w: v 14-
— 0 15 Ciay (CLY Tight ofive brown (2.5Y 5747, 10% SIl.
e 16 Clay: low plasticity, hard, damp.
— 17
e 18
— 19
] 0 20 Clay (CL): Tight olve Brown (2.5Y 5/4). 10% Silt,
] 71 Clay: high plasticity, medium stiff, moist.
— 22




Delta

Consultants

Project No:
Logged By:
Drifier:

Drilling Method:
Sampling Method: Continuous

C101128

Jon Fillingame

RSI

Geoprobe/Hydropunch

Client: ConocoPhillips
Location: 4707 1st St Livermore
Date Drilled: 2/25/2009
Hole Diameter: 2"

Hole Dapth: 28

7 First Water Depth: 26'
W Static Water Depth: 14.4'

Boring No: EB-3
Page 2 0f 2

Elevation:

Northing:

Easting:

" 74 wRE™
l.ocation: May // t,..:*.;1'?-:-,. rf; ]
(b R

Jﬁ/!’ S i

7 -,\:,:\. \f ;}g.m:

f 'lm“/ d

U

Well
Completion

Backfill
Casing

Water Level

Moisture

Content

PID Reading

(ppm)

Penetration

{blows/6™)

Depth (feet)

Soil Type

M
W

;8]
~

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

3%

40

a1

42

43

44

LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION

75 .

Clay / Sand (SC/ CL): light gray (2.5Y 7/2) 40-60%
Clay, Sand: fine, subrounded, well sorted, moist.

7 Clayey Sand (SC)T dark yellowish brown (10YR 4/6).
: 30-40% Clay. Sand: fine, subangular, well sorted,

5 moist.

TD 28’




Project No: C101128 Client: ConocoPhillips Boring No: EB-4
Logged By: Jon Fillingame Location: 4707 ist St Livermore Page Lof 2 _
Drilier: RSI Date Drilled: 2/25/2009 Location Mal o
D e l t a Drilling Method: Geoprobe/Hydropunch  Hole Diameter: 2" M f?g
Sampling Method: Continuous Hole Depth: 24"
Consultants o
7 First Water Depth: 20.5 AN
W Static Water Depth: 15.27 N
Elevation: Northing: Easting: ?“s’:@\’f’ K
Well o
Completion ] " 2 S~ g Sample|
_ g 155] s | 8%lE |: ol 2
= o - 5e 35 | 5812 5 T E LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
£ @ > 6 -4 [N ] > T i
g 8 s =9 g7 | 583 S 2| &
8 O = A a~ia & E
] 9"Asphalt
S 1
— 2
] 3
—— 4
] _— Air Knife to 5'
N 0 Silty Clay (CL): very dark grayish brown (10YR 3/2).
] 6 20% Silt. Clay: medium plasticity, med:um Stiff,
N damp.
] 7
- 8
] 9
7 0 10 CTay (CL)T very dark Brown (10YR 2/2). 5% Sand:
] 11 coarse, subangular, well sorted. 10% Silt. Clay: high
o plasticity, very hard, damp.
] 12
— 13
__”_W 14 Clayey Sand (SC): dark yellowish brown (10YR 4/6).
| 30-40% Clay. Sand: fine, subanguiar, well sorted,
v 15 - moist.
N 0 Silty Clay (CL): very dark grayish brown (2.5Y 3/2),
] 16 30% Siit. Clay: Soft, high plasticity, moist.
—] 17 . -
] Gradational change to silty clay.
— 18
. 19
__: 20 Silty Clay (CL): very dark grayish brown (2.5Y 3/2),
7 -0 30% Silt, Clay.; Soft, high plasticity, moist.
] 1 e B Gravel (GP): brown (10YR 4/3). 10-20% Clay.
] ". “ Gravel: fine, well sorted, wet.
— 22 -4,




Delta

Consultants

Project No:
Logged By:
Drifter:

Driling Method:

Ci01128
Jon Fillingame
RSI

Geoprobe/Hydropunch
Sampling Method: Continuous

Client: ConocoPhillips
Location: 4707 1st St Livermore
Date Drifled: 2/25/2009
Hole Diameter: F

Hole Depth: 24

3/ First Water Depth: 20.5'
W Static Water Depth: 15.27'

Boring No: EB-4
Page 2 of 2

Elevation:

Northing:

Easting:

e

. I s
Location Maj /{, S . '&g}.%
AL e

y T

E&f/ /4 - «z,.-;p‘tfz{% o

7 — T Lo
Ny ; e

well
Completion

Water Level

Backfill
Casing

Moisture
Content
PID Reading
{ppm)

Penetration
{blows/6")
Depth (feet)

LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION

‘ Soil Type

‘.‘.(

« Gravel (GP): brown (LOYR 4/3). 10-20% Clay.
* Gravel; fine, well sorted, wet.

TD 24

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

a4




Project No: C101128 ConocoPhillips Eoring No: EB-5
Logged By: Jon Fillingame 4707 ist St Livermore Page 1 of 2 _ .
Driller: Date Drilled: 2/24/2009 Location Mz /é’ e /? '
D e I ta Drilling Method:  Geoprobe/Hydropunch  Hote Diameter: 2" N . :?;\’iy‘j;f; -
Sarnpling Method: Continuous 24 ,y‘i? //”‘g:,fr; “; =
Consultants Sl - / e /” /»;
5/ First Water Depth: 13.9' é\\ *p{m, /;’/ ;
¥ static Water Depth: 13.9" /
Elevation: Northing: Easting: NS ,
Weit o
Completi K] g~ % Sample
= o - | Be| 85 [E¢|C S Bl F LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
L E ] a6 & |es|% ¢ 2l 3
g 8 g 1=l 8 |es|g {§ E|”
] 9"Asphalt
— 1
R 2
e 3
— 4
] s Air Knife to 5’
T 6 Clay (CL): very dark grayish brown (10YR 3/2). 10%
N Silt. Clay: medium plasticity, medium stiff, damp.
— 7
] o “IClayey Sand (SC): dark yellowish brown (10YR 4/6).
] 30% Clay. Sand: fine, subangular, well sorted, moist.
— 10
] 11 Clay (CL): very dark grayish brown (10YR 3/2). 10%
] Silt. Clay: high plasticity, medium stiff, damp.
— 12
. 13
Y 14 ;
] 15 Clayey Sand (SC): dark yellowish brown (10YR 4/6).
] © 30-40% Clay. Sand: fine, subangular, well sorted,
] 16 o oist
— 17 ; - -
] Gradational change to silty clay.
T 18 Silty Clay (CL): very dark grayish brown (2.5Y 3/2),
] 19 30% Siit. Clay: Soft, high plasticity, moist.
. 20
] 51 Clay (CL): olive brown (2.5Y 4/3), very stiff, high
] plasticity, moist,
— 22 J




Delta

Consultants

Project No:
Logged By:
Driller:

Ci01128
Jon Fillingame
RSI

Prilling Method: Geoprobe/Hydropunch
Sampiing Methed: Continuous

Client:
Location:

Date Drilled:
Hole Diameter:
Hole Depth:

ConocoPhillips

4707 1st St Livermore
2/24/2009

20

24"

Z First Water Depth: 13.9"
¥ Static Water Depth: 13.9"

Boring No: EB-5
Page 2 of 2

tz.m:ation Mai

Elevation:

Northing:

Easting:

Well
Completion

Backfill
Casing
Water Level

Moisture
Content
PID Reading

(ppm)

Penetration
{blows/&")
Depth (feet)

‘ Soil Type

LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION

N
W

B
E-Y

-™»

N

‘)

Y

- &

Gravel (GP): brown {10YR 4/3). 10-20% Clay.
Gravel: fine, well sorted, wet.

TD 24'

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

3%

40

41

42

43

44




Project No: C101128 Client: ConocoPhillips Eoring No: EB-6

togged By: Jon Fillingame Location: 4707 1st 5t Livermore Page 1 of 1 .
Driller: RSI Date Drifled: 2/24/2009 locaton Ma; £ K.m-,é,“};}xﬁ\\‘ /x’
D e lta Drilling Method: ~ Geoprobe/Hydropunch  Hole Diameter: 2" {}J P L
Sampling Method: Continuous Hole Depth: 20" Ve B,
Consultants "
3{ -75 (f b k4
7 First Water Depth: 15" NN e S
W Static Water Depth: 15’ :\. ;
Elevation: Northing: ' Easting: RN
Well R
Completion G ol £ sl % Sample| o
- 3 155 R 1 8%1¢8 -~ _| =
E o2 . W gsa £ |e 5 g = LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
- E 28] o~ | 5318 |3 B &
g O = o o~ g £
B g Asphalt
— 1
e 2
e 3
N 4
] Alr Knife to 5’
]
] Clay (CL): very dark grayish brown (10YR 3/2). 10%
] Silt. Clay: medium plasticity, medium stiff, damp.
S — 7
— 8
N S
] 0 10 Clay (CLY: very dark brown (10YR 2/2). 10% Silt.
o 11 Clay: high plasticity, very hard, damp.
— 12
] 13 Color change to light olive brown (2.5Y 5/3), hard.
— 14
Tow . “ Clayey Sand (SC): dark yellowish brown (10YR 476).
N 0 30-40% Clay. Sand: fine, subangular, well sorted,
] 16 moist, roots.
— 17
e i8
:_ 19 Clayey Sand (SC): dark yeliowish brown (10YR 4/6).
N 5-10% Clay. Sand: fine, subrounded, well sorted,
] 0 7 wet,
B 20 D 20
— 21
s 22




Proiect No: Ci01128 Client: ConocoPhillips Boring No: EB-7
Logged By: Jon Fillingame Location: 4707 1st St Livermore Page 1 of 1
Erilfer: RSI Date Drilled: 2/24/2009 tocation Maj oy , s & jﬁ*
D e l ta Drilling Method:  Geoprobe/Hydropunch  Hole Diameter: 2" 244/ {!} w 3; m*ﬂa
Samgpling Method: Continuous Hole Depth: 20 e :
Consultants / ,,, A
e { e oy
S/ First Water Depth: 14' :‘b\\\ . “‘“m{,i., //:///’)ﬁ// w
W static Water Depth: 14' Y e /;”/ -
Elevation: Northing: Easting: N e
Welt
Completion ] - g E~1Y Sample] o
g 155 e |E%ld (s o
E o - B vg | 522 5 T F LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
L c ot S © oA LT e} > E =
g 8 s =91 a7 | 558]8 g g1 3
a O = & «~1o g 5
B 8"Asphalt
- 1
— 2
— 3
S 4
] 5 Air Knife to 5’
N 0 No Sample recovery due to very hard clay, sample
] lost in casing.
] Clayey Sand (SC): dark yellowish brown (10YR 4/6).
. 30% Clay. Sand: fine, subangular, well sorted, moist,
T 0 Clay {CL): very dark grayish brown (2.5Y 3/2). 10%
] Silt. Clay: low plasticity, hard, damp.
":_ i3 o7 Clayey Sand (SC): dark yellowish brown (10YR 4/6).
AV 14 . 30-40% Clay. Sand: fine, subangutar, well sorted,
B #o: MOist,
] 15 * |Gradational change,
| 0 » Sand (SW): light olive brown (2.5Y 5/4), fine to
] 16 * _coarse, poor sorting, subrounded, wet.
] 17 Clayey Sand (SC): strong brown {7.5Y 5/8). 30-40%
] . Clay. Sand: fine, subangular, weli sorted, wet.
S— 18 7
] 19 * gand with clay (SP): light ofive brown (2.5Y 5/4). 5-
- 0 20 . 110% Clay. Sand: fine, subrounded, well sorted, wet.
— 21
— 22




LOG A EWRNDS 2611128 BORING LOGS.GPJ £OG A EWNNOS.GDT 927407

Chart _ConocoPhilips Company

Dl Contractor _Cascade Driing Inc,

L.OG OF BORING B-1

SHEET 1 OF 1
Projact Nama  ConccoPhillips Site No. 2611128 Drili Method _Gecprobe Elovaton (ft amsl) —
Nurmber 34.75118.3166 Drifing Started 82107 Ended 872107 Tatal Depth 350
Location 4707 First Street, Livermore, CA Logged By _Jonathan Flemerfelt Depth To Water ¥ AT 310
o 0]
PT = PID
DEPTH| SAMPLE @ 8 9 E L__l
z 38 DESCRIPTION B
ffeeh) | NO. 2 feem) 2 4L o
o
ASPHALT,
7 SANDY CLAY. B0% cay, 20% sand. Fine gramed sand. High plasticly. Brown. Moist.
- cL b
5 — il 0.0 5
B-1-5 ’ A SILTY CLAY. Hard. Dry.
T b -
] ,z:: i
. é/a‘/; i
10 | 80 08 | oL B ? —10
. ML By -
i i 3
J G X
1o
) oT i i
- il e
5 #4-15 08 /;;55 15% sand and gravel. Coarse graired. 15
: /7 CLAY. Figh plasticiy. Siightly damp. I
0 | a5 0o | OH / 20
. ;{;’/ CLAYEY SAND. 70% sand, 30% clay. Fine lo medium grained. Slightly damp, L
B | et 0.0 //}" - 25
E 8C //§ R
_ 7
% SANDY CLAY. Fine to medium grained sand. Slightly damp.
or /
30 — 0.0 / - 30
IR oL /% ;
_ .
sc ? CLAYEY SAND, Medium grained. Low plasticity. Damp.
| cr /Xi
35 8135 0.0 Botom of hole at 35 feat e

\

AEBOGIATES WG,

Remarks © Groundwater encourtered at approximately 31° bgs.
9185 8. Farmer Ava., Sta 107
Tempe, Arizona 85284
Fhone: 450.884.2056
Fax: 450,854 2497

Hoe key sheel for symbols and abbreviatons used above,




LOG A EVWWNNGS 2651128 BORING LOGS.GPJY 100 A EWMNOS.GDT 827107

Client ConocoPhillips Company

Dl Confractor _Cascade Drilling Inc,

LOG OF BORING B-2

SHEET 1 OF 1
Project Name _ConocoPhilips Site No. 2611128 Diill Method _Geoprobe Eievation (R amsl) -~
Mumber 34.75118.3166 Driling Starled B/2307  Erded _8/23/07 Total Depth 350
Location 4707 First Street, Livermore, CA Logged By Jonathan Flomerfeit DephTowser = A0 320
; o
DEPTH| SAMPLE | 5 | PID | o | & x_
% 21a DESCRIPTION o =
featy | NO. = | {epm) =L o
5
ABPHALT,
" BAKDY CLAY. 75% clay, 257 sard. Fine 1o redium grained sand. Moderale plasticly, Brown,
N Moist. -
t CL % -
5 ) 0.0 7. 5
825 : 11 [ SANDY BILT.
: w :
10 | & 0.0 : 10
B340 - JPA CLAYEY SILT. Hard. Dry.
. GL Hh 2
- ML 4 L
= S 2 7 I S U, [
0ir SILTY CCAY WiTH SAND, Hard, Bry.
N yeany -
¢ oL g
15— | pons 00 | iy P — 1§
. % -
- / GLAY WITH SOME SILT. High plasticlly. Low denstty,

20— | 5% 0.0 % - 20
- CH % ™
25— & 0.0 /ﬁs - — - 25

B225 - D07/ SILTY CLAY WITH SAND. High plasticity. Low density.
: :
52 #
. paest B
i cl L
or ML
301 | sz3 06 7 Sighty demp. Expansive. %
e A m
j 7250 ¥
i 29555
CLAY. Hard. Damplowst Expansive.
- oL %/ "
<R 040 2 3
B-2-35% ' Bottom of hole at 35 feet

Y/

ABBOGEATES [HC.

Remarks :  Groundwater encotintered al approximately 32" bgs.

9185 S, Farmer Ave,, Ste 107
Tempe, Arizona 85284
Phone: 480.884.2056
Fax; 480.864.2497

See key sheet for symbols and abbrevistions used above.




LOG A EWNNGS 2611128 BORING EDGS.GPJ LOG A EWNNOS.GDT 827107

Client ConocoPhillips Campany

Dt Contractor _Cascade Drifing lnc.

LOG OF BORING B-3

SHEET10F 4
Project Name _ConeccoPhillips Site No. 2611128 Drill Method _Geoprobe Etevation {ft amsl) -
Number 34.75118.3166 Drilling Started 827107 Erded 8/27/07 Totad Depth 26.0
Location _4707 First Sireet, Livermore, CA Logged By _Jonathan Flomerfelt Depth To Watsr ¥ AT 20
& &
DEPTH| SAMPLE | 3 P | o 3 E!_Z -
g 218 DESCRIPTION o
(fert) NO. = o jfppmy < | T g
= E
ABPHALT.
] BANDY CLAY. 70% cay, 20% sand, 10% graval. Fine grained sand. Modenate plastiity. Brown.
L
5 | 5% 00 —5
B GLAY. High plasticty, Dry.
§ oH 5
10— | 550 an - 10
i SANDY CLAY WITH SIT. Low plasticity. Dry. B
15 | 55 00 | —15
_ %
.07 GRAVELLY BAND. B0 sand, 20% graval. Medlum 1o coarse grained sand.
20 | &5 0.0 ¥ 20
] g7 .
25 5325 00 Botiom of hiote at 25 feet 2

\

ABBERRATES INC,

Remarks :  Groundwater encouhtered at approximetely 20" bgs.

9185 5. Farmer Ave., Ste 107

Tempe, Attzona 85284
Phone: 480.894,2056
Fax: 480,884 2497

Ses key sheet for symbois ang abbreviations used above.




LOG AEWNNGS 2611128 BORING LOGS.GRJ LOG A EWNNOS.GOT $/27/07

Client _ConocoPhillips Company

Drill Contractor _Cascade Drilfing inc.

LOG OF BORING B-4

SHEET 1 OF 1
Project Name _ConocoPhillips Stte No. 2611128 Dril Method _Geoprobe Elevation (R amsl) _-- ,
Number 34.75118.3166 Driling Started 822007 Ended Bf22107 Tolat Depth _25.0
Location 4707 First Street, Livermore, CA Logged By _Jonathan Flomesel Depth To Water ¥ AmDa210
5 -
DEPTH| SAMPLE | 2 | PD| o | 8 T
g 213 DESCRIPTION o
(lecly | NO 2 e 2 & fHi
]
ASPHALT,
- oL BANDY CLAY WITH GRAVEL. 555 tiay, J0% sand, 15% gravel. Well graded sand and gravel.
m Low plasticity. Brown, Damp. L
7
A Z/ SANDY GLAY. 70% day, 30% sand. Fine grained sand. Moderate plasticty. Brown. Damp. L
| y _
5 o 00 /: 5
845 M I SILTY CLAY. Molst
1 0555 i
Pelaty
| gi : g
CL
ML 77 T
T 0.0 i ‘ 10
B4-1g ) Moxderate plasticty. Dry.
- ¥ ,; -
1 11
i :é fow
J s
[} [SENDY SILT WiTH CLAY. Low plasticity. Dry.
15— | a5t 0.0 — 18
v [
0 | 2T 0.0 i3 : 20
Bed-20 : %z// SANDY CLAY WITH GRAVEL, Modarate plasticily. Moist, .
N 5.7] SANDY GRAVEL, Fine fo coarse grained sand, Wet.
25 — er 0.0 25
B4-25 . Bottamn of hole at 25 feat

Y/

Remarks ; Groundwater ancountered at spproximately 21 bgs.

9185 5. Farmer Ave., Ste 107

Terpe, Asizona 85284

Phone; 480.894.2056
Fax: 480.894.2487

ASSORIATES ENE,

See key sheet for symbols and abbreviations used! ebove.




LOG AEWNNGS 2611128 BORING LOGS.GP} LOG A EWNNO5.GDT 9/27707

Chent ConocoPhillips Company Diill Contractor  Cascade Drlling Inc. LOG OF Bogfgé?ﬁ E‘:?
Project Name _ConocoPhillips Bite No. 2611128 Dl Method  Geoprobe Elevaiion (t amsl)
Numbsr 34.75118.3186 Drilling Started 822/07 Ended 8R3D7 Tekat Depth 9.0
Location 4707 First Street, Livermors, CA Logged By _Jonathan Flomerfelt Depfh To Water
B &
|DEFTH] SAMPLE | 3 w | & Ei
£ 2|0 DESCRIPTION i
{fest) NO. = 2 b
m =
ASPHALT. '
7 BANDY CLAY WITH GRAVEL. 55% clay, 25% sand, 20% gravel, Well graded sand end gravel. Moderate
- plasticiy. Dry. i
o — —2
= CL I
4 | SV CLAY. 807% day, 20% sond. Fins grained sand. Moderate plasicly. Darp. 4
6 6
. CL -
8 -~ //// )
A % Refusal, X
Bottom of hole at 9 fest
10 10
12 — 12
Remarks ; Refusal at &, No groundwater ehcountered.
\Y/ 185 5, Farmer Ave., Ste 107
v Tempe, Arizona 85284
Phone! 480.804 2056
LESOGIATES EHO. Fanxe 450.884.2467

Soe key shiget for symbols and abbreviations used sbave.




GS.GRJ LOG A EWANNOS.GDT 927/07

LOG A EYWNNGS 2614128 BORING LO

Client _ConocoPhillips Company

LOG OF BORING B-6

Drill Cortractor  Cascade Drifling Inc.

SHEET 1 OF 1
Project Mame _ConocoPhillips She No. 2611128 il Method  Geoprobe Elevation (fRamsl) —
Number 34.75118.3168 Drlling Started /22007 Ended 8/22107 Total Depth 25.0
Location 4707 First Street, Livenmore, CA Logged By _Jonathan Flomerfelt DephTowaer - 0210
o &
DEPTH| SAMPLE | 3 | P | o | § =,
g % lo DESCRIPTION g
{feet) NO. O ) R QW
w o
KSPHALT.
i HSANDY CLAY WiTH GRAVEL. 5% Clay, 20% sand, 150 gravel. Well graded sand and gravel.
i % Moderate plastisity. Brown. Dry. N
: cL % L
11 & .
5 ogs 0.0 =TT 5
ML
10~ ot ) . _ - 10
B:6-10 o P SIETY CLAY WiTH TRACE SAND. Medium 1 high plasticly.
4 Arrnd L
w o
i CLAY. High plasicly. Dry.
N CH B
i SANDY CLAY WITH GHAVEL.
T GRAVELLY SAND WITH CLAY. Dry. Subengular gravel.
LT I 0.0 e 15
20 | gehg 0.0 ; e 20
- 1} 20-25% grave), 15% fine sand, 60-65% coarse sand. Poorly graded. Wet. &
HArt SILTY CLAY, High plesticity. Damp.
i 575 L
v
; | cT :/ ]
251 | séas GO Bottorn of hale at 25 feel 26
| S i

\;

ASSOCHATESL FNC,

Remarks 1 Groundwater encountersed at approximately 21° bgs.

9185 8. Farmer Ave., Ste 167
Tempe, Adzona 85284
Phohe! 480.894.2056
Fax: 48050424097

Ses key sheet for symbols and abbreviations used above.




